
AMENDMENT NO. 1A 

PARATRANSIT SERVICES CONTRACT 

 

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1A is executed this 14th day of October 2025, by and between 

PARATRANSIT SERVICES and COUNTY OF NEVADA. Said Amendment will amend the prior 
Agreement between the parties entitled Personal Services Contract between County of Nevada and 

Paratransit Services for the Management and Operation of Specialized Paratransit Services in 
Western Nevada County, executed on September 27, 2022, by Resolution No. 22-507.  

 
WHEREAS, the Nevada County Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution 25-186 on May 

27, 2025, which proposed to adopt a draft Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement between the parties 
entitled Personal Services Contract between County of Nevada and Paratransit Services for 

Management and Operation of Specialized Paratransit Services in Western Nevada County; and 

 
WHEREAS, although Resolution 25-186 was adopted, the draft Amendment No. 1 was 

never formally executed by either of the parties and circumstances have since changed that warrant 
additional changes to the proposed terms; and 

 
WHEREAS, the parties now wish to formally amend the Agreement between the parties to 

include modified additional terms; and 
 

WHEREAS, no amendments have yet formally been executed between the parties, and this 

will be the first executed amendment, and so as to add clarification, this amendment shall be titled 
Amendment No. 1A. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, by and for mutual consideration, the parties hereto agree as follows: 
 

 

1. Exhibit B of the agreement is hereby repealed and replaced, and amended to reduce the 

monthly fixed rate fee for FY25-26 by $8,231 per month from $80,216 to $71,985, 

effective November 1, 2025, and FY26-27 by $8,478 per month ($101,736 annually) from 

$82,624 to $74,146, attached hereto and incorporated by reference. 

 

2. Exhibit C of the agreement is hereby repealed and replaced, and amended to name 

Paratransit Services as an additional insured on County provided vehicle liability and 

vehicle physical damages coverages, attached hereto and incorporated by reference. 

 

/// 

 

/// 

 

/// 

 

/// 

 

/// 

 

/// 

 

/// 

 

/// 

 



3. Effective June 1, 2025, the County will assume responsibility for providing vehicle 

liability and vehicle physical damages insurance for the paratransit service revenue 

vehicle fleet as shown in Exhibit D, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. 

 

4. That in all other respects the prior agreement of the parties shall remain in full force and 

effect except as amended herein. 

 
 

COUNTY OF NEVADA PARATRANSIT SERVICES 
 

 

 

By: __________________________ By  :    ________________________________

HONORABLE HEIDI HALL 

Chair, Board of Supervisors 
David Baker 

President/CEO 

 

 
 

ATTEST: 

 

 

 
By:  __________________________ 
 

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 


